Registration of a Charge

Company name: A. & V. SQUIRES PLANT CO. LIMITED

Company number: 01000918

Received for Electronic Filing: 02/12/2016



Details of Charge

Date of creation: 29/11/2016

Charge code: 0100 0918 0006

Persons entitled: ALDERMORE BANK PLC

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: N GODDARD



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 1000918

Charge code: 0100 0918 0006

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 29th November 2016 and created by A. & V. SQUIRES PLANT CO. LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 2nd December 2016.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 5th December 2016

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL MIG

FOR USE IN ENGLAND AND WALES

THIS DEED is made on the 29 day of NOVENGER 2016

BETWEEN

- (1) ALDERMORE BANK PLC, a company incorporated under the laws of England (Registered Number 00947662) and whose registered office is at 1st Floor, Block B, Western Flouse, Lynch Wood, Peterborough PE2 6FZ (Aldermore); and
- (2) A. & V. Squires Plant Co. Limited a company incorporated under the laws of England (Registered Number 1000918) and whose registered office is at Vivienne House, Race Course Road, Crew Lane Industrial Estate, Southwell, Nottinghamshire, NG25 0TX (the Chargor).

BACKGROUND:

Aldermore has agreed to enter into the Finance Documents with the Chargor and it is a condition of the Finance Documents that the Chargor enters into this deed for the provision of security for the Secured Obligations.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions

In this deed:

Business Day a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) on which banks are open for general business in London;

Charged Property has the meaning given to it in clause 2.1; Chattels the goods or chattels, whether already acquired or

Chattels the goods or chattels, whether already acquired or hereafter to be acquired, specified in Schedule 1, including all engines, appliances, parts, spare parts, components, instruments, appurtenances, accessories and other equipment of any kind installed in them or on them, and any and all substitutions, replacements, renewals and additions from time to time made for, in, or to them:

time made for, in, or to them; Default Rate interest at the rate of 4% above FHBR;

Documents all logbooks, maintenance records, record books, manuals, handbooks, drawings, technical data and all other documents relating to the Chattels;

Event of Default any event which entitles Aldermore to terminate any Finance Document.

FHBR the base rate of the Finance and Leasing Association from time to time:

Finance Documents all agreements (whether oral or in writing) made between Aldermore and the Chargor whether or not any other person is also a party to them and whether made before, on or after the date of this deed as the same may be amended, novated or supplemented from time to time;

Hire Agreements those agreements entered into between the Chargor and its customers from time to time in respect of the Chartels:

Insured Risks insurance of the Charged Property on a comprehensive full reinstatement basis, including, but not limited to, loss or damage to property, professional fees, statutory liability, value added tax and not less than three years loss of rent payable under all leases; insurance against acts of terrorism, insurance against third party liability and such other insurance as Aldermore considers a prudent company carrying on the same or substantially similar business as the Chargor would affect in respect of the Charged Property;

Receiver a receiver, administrator and manager or receiver in each case appointed under this deed;

Secured Obligations all present and future obligations and liabilities (whether actual or contingent) of the Chargor to Aldermore under the Finance Documents together with all costs, charges and expenses incurred by Aldermore in connection with the protection, preservation or enforcement of its rights under the Finance Documents; and

Security a mortgage, charge, pledge, lien or other security interest securing any obligation of any person or any other agreement or arrangement having a similar effect.

1.2 Construction

In this deed:

- 1.2.1 due means due, owing or payable;
- 1.2.2 references to other documents include any amendments made to those documents;
- 1.2.3 references to statutory provisions refer to those provisions as amended, extended or re-enacted and include any statutory replacement;
- 1.2.4 includes and including means including but without limiting:
- 1.2.5 references to Aldermore and the Chargor shall include their successors and permitted assigns;
- 1.2.6 assets includes present and future properties, revenues and rights of every description;

- 1.2.7 a consent includes an authorisation, approval, exemption, licence, order, permission or waiver,
- 1.2.8 losses includes losses, actions, damages, claims, proceedings, costs, demands, expenses (including fees) and liabilities and loss shall be construed accordingly;
- the terms of the documents under which the Secured Obligations arise and of any side letters between Aldermore and the Chargor relating to the Secured Obligations are incorporated in this deed to the extent required for any purported disposition of the Charged Property contained in this deed to be a valid disposition in accordance with section 2(1) of the Law of Property (Miscrellanceus Provisions) Act 1039.
- of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1989;
 1.2.10 section 1 of the Trustee Act 2000 shall not apply to
 the duties of Aldermore in relation to the trusts
 created by this deed or any other Finance Document;
- 1.2.11 the parties intend that this document shall take effect as a deed.

Z MORTGAGE AND CHARGE

- 2.1 The Chargor, as security for the payment of the Secured Obligations, charges with full title guarantee in favour of Aldermore by way of first fixed mortgage:
 - 2.1.1 the Chattels and the Documents;
 - 2.1.2 the benefit of all contracts and arrangements, including all conditions and warranties, entered into at any time relating to the title, merchantable quality, fitness for purpose, description, condition, operation, use, serving, maintenance or repair of the Chattels;
 - 2.1.3 the full benefit of all insurances from time to time in force in relation to the Charged Property (as defined below); and
 - 2.1.4 any money payable to the Chargor for, or in connection with, a disposal by way of sale or otherwise of the Chattels, including any deposit, sum on account or instalment.

(together, the Charged Property).

2.2 As further security for the payment of the Secured Obligations, the Chargor charges in favour of Aldermore and with full title guarantee, by way of first fixed charge, if not effectively assigned by clause 2.1, all its rights, title and interest in (and claims under) the Charged Property.

3 COVENANT TO PAY

- 3.1 The Chargor shall pay to Aldermore and discharge the Secured Obligations when they become due for payment and discharge them in accordance with the terms of the Finance Documents.
- 3.2 If Aldermore considers that an amount paid by the Chargor in respect of the Secured Obligations is capable of being avoided or otherwise set aside on the liquidation or administration of the Chargor or otherwise, then that amount shall not be considered to have been irrevocably paid for the purposes of this security.

4 CONTINUING SECURITY

- 4.1 This security is to be a continuing security notwithstanding any intermediate payment or settlement of all or any part of the Secured Obligations or any other matter or thing.
- 4.2 This security is to be in addition to and shall neither be merged in nor in any way exclude or prejudice or be affected by any other security or other right which Aldermore may now or after the date of this deed hold for any of the Secured Obligations, and this security may be enforced against the Chargor without first having recourse to any other rights of Aldermore.

5 FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Chargor shall promptly (and at its own expense) do all such acts or execute all such documents as Aldermore may specify (and in such form as Aldermore may reasonably require) in favour of Aldermore or its nominee(s) for the purpose of obtaining the full benefit of this deed and of the rights and powers granted by it and shall take all such action as maybe necessary for the purpose of creation, perfection or maintenance of any Security conferred or intended to be conferred on Aldermore by or pursuant to this deed.

6 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

The Chargor hereby represents and warrants to Aldermore as follows:

- 6.1.1 this security constitutes valid and binding obligations of the Chargor;
- 6.1.2 the Chargor is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Charged Property which is free from any encumbrances;

7 15

- 6.1.3 that all action, conditions and things required to be taken, fulfilled and done (including the obtaining of any necessary consents) in order.
 - to enable it lawfully to enter into and deliver, exercise its rights and perform and comply with its obligations under this deed;
 - to ensure that those obligations are b) legally binding;
 - c) to make this deed admissible in evidence in the courts of England; and
 - d) to ensure that the security created by this deed has the priority specified herein have been taken, fulfilled and done;
- that its entry into and delivery, exercise of its rights, 6.1.4 and/or performance of or compliance with its obligations under this deed do not and will not violate (i) any law or regulation or judicial order to which it is subject or (ii) its constitutional documents; or (iii) any agreement or other document to which it is a party or which is binding on it or its assets, and do not and will not result in the existence of, or oblige it to create, any security over those assets.

7 UNDERTAKINGS

- 7 1 The Chargor undertakes to Aldermore in the terms of this clause 7 from the date of this deed and for so long as any security constituted by this deed remains in force.
- 7.2 The Chargor will not:
 - 7.2.1 create or agree to create or permit to subsist any assignment by way of security, charge, right of setoff, security trust, encumbrance, any other security interest or any other agreement or arrangement having the commercial effect of conferring security over all or any part of the Charged Property;
 - 7,2.2 sell, transfer, assign, factor or otherwise dispose of all or any part of the Charged Property or the right to receive or to be paid the proceeds arising on the disposal of the same, or agree or attempt to do so; dispose of the equity of redemption in respect of all
 - 7.2.3 or any part of the Charged Property;
 - lease, let, hire or licence the Chattels, or permit any 7.2.4 lease, letting, hiring, conditional sale or hire purchase agreement to exist in respect of them without the prior written consent of Aldermore; or
 - permit any of the Chattels to be removed from the mainland of England or Wales, 7.2.5

except as permitted under the Finance Documents or with the prior consent of Aldermore.

- 7.3 . The Chargor shall keep the Chattels in a good state of repair and in good working order and condition and renew, service and overhaul the Chattels as necessary to comply with all relevant legal requirements necessary for the operation of the Chattels and not suffer the Chattels to deteriorate in condition or value, otherwise than in the normal course of operation.
- The Chargor shall, in case of any defect in the title, merchantable 7.4 quality, fitness for purpose, condition or failure to correspond with description of the Chattels or any parts or equipment supplied for incorporation in or attachment to the Chattels, whether such terms are contractual or statutory, and notwithstanding clause 2.1.2, prosecute diligently all claims available to the Chargor in respect of any defect or failure against the supplier, manufacturer or other person liable in respect of it.
- 7.5 The Chargor shall maintain all logbooks, manuals, technical data and other materials and documents as are required by specific contracts, normal trade practice or by law to be maintained on, or with respect to, the Chattels.
- 76 The Chargor shall grant to Aldermore and its representatives and agents a licence to enter the premises where any of the Chattels or Documents are kept or believed to be kept for the purposes of inspection.
- 7.7 The Chargor shall ensure that all persons having an interest in the premises where any of the Chattels or Documents are kept, whether such interest arises as lessor, lessee, mortgagee or otherwise, receive written notice of Aldermore's interest as
- chargee.
 The Chargor shall ensure that all services, replacements, 7.8 inspections, maintenance, repairs, overhauls, tests, improvements and modifications to be made or carried out to, or on, the Chattels are made or carried out by properly qualified
- personnel.
 The Chargor shall ensure that any replacements, modifications, 7.9 renewals and additions to the Chattels are free of any security interest
- 7.10 The Chargor shall provide Aldermore with such information regarding the Chattels and their location, use, operation, engagement and conditions, including any material atterations and additions to them and any proposed sale of them, as Aldermore may from time to time request.

- 7 11 The Chargor shall pay and discharge as they fall due all debts, damages and liabilities which have given or may give rise to liens on, or claims enforceable against, the Chattels and, in the event of a detention of any of the Chattels in exercise or purported exercise of any such lien or claim, procure the release of them from detention forthwith upon receiving notice of it.
- The Chargor shall pay punctually all rents, rates, levies and taxes payable in respect of any premises in which the Chattels may be kept and all costs, fees and expenses in respect of the Chattels. 7.12 whether for operation, maintenance or otherwise, and produce to Aldermore on demand evidence of payment.
- 7.13 The Chargor shall deposit with Aldermore: the Documents, if so required by Aldermore, and 7.13.1 7.13.2 all money received by the Chargor on a disposal of the Chattels and, in the meantime, shall hold all such money in trust for Aldermore.
- 7.14 The Chargor shall, if so required by Aldermore, affix to the Chattels or any part of them plaques, name plates, notices or other forms of wording of reasonable size and type in a readily visible position stating that Aldermore has an interest in the Chattels as chargee.
 - The Chargor shall, forthwith upon receipt from any third party of any notice, or other matter whatsoever affecting or likely to affect the Charged Property, give full particulars of it to Aldermore and, if required, produce it to Aldermore and shall, at the cost of the Chargor, forthwith either comply with the same or shall, at the request of Aldermore and at the Chargor's cost, make or join with Aldermore in making such objections or representations against, or in respect of, any such notice or other matter as aforesaid as Aldermore shall deem expedient.
- 7.16 The Chargor shall forthwith give written notice to Aidermore of any material damage to any material item comprised within the Charged Property.
- 7.17 The Chargor shall keep Aldermore, and any Receiver appointed by Aldermore, fully and effectively indemnified from and against all actions, proceedings, costs, charges, claims, demands, expenses and liabilities, including VAT and any other taxes and/or legal and other professional fees, whatsoever in respect of any breach or non-observance or non-performance of any obligations on the part of the Chargor contained in this deed or the making good of any such breach or non-observance or nonperformance.
- 7.18 The Chargor shall execute and do at the expense of the Chargor all such work and things whatsoever as may now or at any time during the continuance of this security be directed or required by any national or local or other competent authority to be executed or done upon, or in respect of, the Charged Property.
- The Chargor will indemnify Aldermore against all losses incurred 7 19 by Aldermore as a result of a breach by the Chargor of its obligations under clauses 7.2 to 7.18 (inclusive) and in connection with the exercise by Aldermore of its rights contained in clause 11 (Enforcement and Powers of Aldermore) below, save for any losses arising as a result of Aldermore's negligence, wilful misconduct or breach of obligation. All sums the subject of this indemnity will be payable by the Chargor to Aldermore on demand and if not so paid will bear interest at the Default Rate.

8 INSURANCE UNDERTAKINGS

- 8.1 The Chargor shall effect and maintain, in such amounts and on such terms as Aldermore may require, insurances in respect of the Charged Property covering the Insured Risks.
- 8.2 The insurances shall be with insurers previously approved by Aldermore, and the Chargor shall procure the noting of Aldermore's intended interest on each policy of insurance
- 8,3 The Chargor shall ensure that each policy of insurance shall include such protection for Aldermore against avoidance and invalidation as Aldermore may reasonably require including a requirement on the part of the insurers to notify Aldermore of any material change to the policy or reduction of cover. The Charger shall procure that the insurers shall, in connection with each such insurance, confirm in writing to Aldermore that:
 - the insurers will accept payment of all premiums from 6.3.1 Aldermore to prevent the policy lapsing if the insured fails to make such payments;
 - 6.3.2 all money payable by the insurers will be paid to Aldermore:
 - 6.3.3 to the extent aforesaid, Aldermore shall alone be entitled to give a good discharge for money paid by the insurers under a policy of insurance; and
 - the insurers will not permit the policy of insurance to 8.3.4 lapse or attempt to avoid the same without giving at least 28 days notice thereof to Aldermore.

- The Chargor shall not do or omit to do, or permit or suffer to be 8.4 done or omitted to be done, anything that might render any insurance void, voidable or unenforceable.
- 8.5 The Chargor shall, on demand, deposit with Aldermore all policies of insurance and the related premium receipts.
- 86 The Chargor shall pay or cause any money received from any policies of insurance to be paid to Aldermore, or if received by the Chargor, the Chargor shall forthwith pay the money to Aldermore and until such payment shall hold the money on trust for Aldermore, to be applied, at the option of Aldermore either towards making good the loss or damage in respect of which the money was received or towards the discharge of the Secured Obligations, which shall for such purpose be deemed to have become due and payable immediately following execution of this
- The Chargor shall, upon the written request of Aldermore, 8.7 produce to Aldermore evidence satisfactory to Aldermore of the effecting of the required insurances and evidence that they remain in force.
- 8.8 If at any time the Chattels are not insured in accordance with the provisions of this clause 8, or if the Chargor fails to produce any such evidence as aforesaid, Aldermore shall be entitled, but not obliged, to insure the Chattels at the expense of the Chargor and keep them so insured during the continuance of this security. The Chargor shall indemnify Aldermore against any money expended by Aldermore for that purpose and such money shall be secured by the security created by clause 2.1.
- 8.9 The Chargor shall not use or allow the Chattels to be used for any purpose not permitted by the terms or conditions of any policy of insurance for the time being relating to them, nor do or omit to do or allow to be done or to be omitted to be done any act or thing whereby any such policy of insurance may be invalidated.

9 **CURING NON-PERFORMANCE**

- 9.1 If the Chargor fails to observe or perform the provisions of this deed, Aldermore may do all such acts and things as may be necessary to secure the observance or performance of it without thereby become liable as a mortgagee in possession.
- 9.2 All money expended and all costs incurred by Aldermore in carrying out any of its discretions or powers referred to in clause 9.1 shall be considered to have been properly incurred by Aldermore and shall be recoverable from the Chargor.

10 ATTORNEY

- The Chargor, by way of security, irrevocably and severally appoints Aldermore, each Receiver and any person nominated 10.1 for the purpose by Aldermore or any Receiver (in writing and signed by an officer of Aldermore or the Receiver) as its attorney (with full power of substitution and delegation) in its name and on its behalf and as its act and deed:
 - following the occurrence of an Event of Default; or where the Chargor has failed to perform a further assurance or perfection obligation within 10 Business 10.1.1 Days of being notified or becoming aware of that failure and being required to comply, to execute, seal and deliver and otherwise perfect and do any deed, assurance, agreement, instrument, act or thing which it is required to execute and do under the terms of this deed, of which may be required or deemed proper in the exercise of any rights or powers conferred on Aldermore or any Receiver under this deed or otherwise for any of the purposes of this deed, and the Chargor covenants with Aldermore and each Receiver to ratify and confirm all such acts or things made, done or executed by that attorney.

11 **ENFORCEMENT AND POWERS OF ALDERMORE**

- 11.1 This security shall become immediately enforceable by Aldermore upon the occurrence of an Event of Default.
- 11.2 The restriction on the consolidation of mortgages and on power of sale imposed by sections 93 and 103 respectively of the Law of Property Act 1925 shall not apply to the security constituted by this deed.
- 11.3 For the purpose of all rights and powers implied or granted by statute, the Secured Obligations are deemed to have fallen due on the date of this deed. The power of sale and other powers conferred by section 101 of the Law of Property Act 1925 and all other enforcement powers conferred by this deed shall be immediately exercisable at any time after a Declared Default has occurred.
- 11.4 powers conferred on mortgagees, receivers administrative receivers by the Law of Property Act 1925 and the

insolvency Act 1986 (as the case may be) shall apply to the security created by this deed to the extent possible, unless they are expressly or impliedly excluded. If there is ambiguity or conflict between the powers contained in those Acts and those contained in this deed, those contained in this deed shall prevail.

- 11.5 At any time after an Event of Default has occurred, or if so requested by the Chargor, Aldermore may, by writing under hand signed by any officer or manager of Aldermore, appoint any person (or persons) to be a Receiver of all or any part of the Charged Property.
- 11.6 Section 109(1) of the Law of Property Act 1925 shall not apply to this deed.
- 11.7 All or any of the powers conferred upon mortgagess by the Law of Property Act 1925 as varied or extended by this deed, and all or any of the rights and powers conferred by this deed on a Receiver (whether expressly or impliedly), may be exercised by Aldermore without further notice to the Chargor at any time after an Event of Default has occurred, irrespective of whether Aldermore has taken possession or appointed a Receiver of the Charged Property.

12 STATUS, POWERS, REMOVAL AND REMUNERATION OF RECEIVÉR

- Each Receiver shall be the agent of the Chargor which shall be solely responsible for his acts or defaults, and for his 12.1 remuneration and expenses, and be liable on any agreements or engagements made or entered into by him. Aldermore will not be responsible for any misconduct, negligence or default of a Receiver.
- 122 Each Receiver appointed under this deed shall have all the powers conferred from time to time on receivers by the Law of Property Act 1925 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (each of which is deemed incorporated in this deed), so that the powers set out in schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 shall (to the extent possible) extend to every Receiver, whether or not an administrative receiver. In addition, notwithstanding any liquidation or sequestration of the Chargor or any appointment of a trustee to the Chargor, each Receiver shall have power to:
 - enter into or cancel any contracts; 12.2.2 redeem any prior Security Interests on or relating to the Charged Property and settle and pass the accounts of the person entitled to those prior Security interests, so that any accounts so settled and passed shall (subject to any manifest error) be conclusive and binding on the Chargor and the money so paid shall be deemed to be an expense properly incurred by the Receiver;
 - 12.2.3 settle any claims, accounts, disputes, questions and demands with or by any person who is or claims to be a creditor of the Chargor or relating to any of the Charged Property,
 - do all other acts and things (including signing and executing all documents and deeds) as the Receiver 12.2.4 considers to be incidental or conducive to any of the matters or powers in this clause 12, or otherwise incidental or conducive to the preservation, improvement or realisation of the Charged Property, and use the name of the Chargor for all such purposes.

and in each case may use the name of the Chargor and exercise the relevant power in any manner which he may think fit.

- 12.3 Aldermore may by notice remove from time to time any Receiver appointed by it (subject to the provisions of section 45 of the Insolvency Act 1986 in the case of an administrative receivership) and, whenever it may deem appropriate, appoint a new Receiver in the place of any Receiver whose appointment has terminated, for whatever reason.
- 12.4 Aldermore may from time to time fix the remuneration of any Receiver appointed by it.
- 12.5 If at any time there is more than one Receiver, each Receiver may separately exercise all of the powers conferred by this deed (unless the document appointing such Receiver states otherwise).

13 **APPLICATION OF MONEYS**

- 13.1 Sections 109(6) and (8) of the Law of Property Act 1925 shall not
- apply to a Receiver appointed under this deed.

 Any moneys received or realised by Aldermore from the Chargor or a Receiver under this deed may be applied by Aldermore to any item of account or liability or transaction forming part of the 13.2 Secured Obligations to which they may be applicable in any order or manner which Aldermore may determine.
- Until the Secured Obligations are paid in full, Aldermore may place and keep (for such time as it shall determine) any money received pursuant to this deed or on account of the Chargor's liability in respect of the Secured Obligations in an interest bearing separate suspense account (to the credit of either the 13.3 Chargor or Aldermore as Aldermore shall think fit) and the Receiver may retain the same for the period which he and

Aldermore Bank pic Chattel Mortgage -Version 2.0 Feb 2012

- Aldermore consider expedient without having any obligation to apply all or any part of that money in or towards discharge of the Secured Obligations.
- If the security created by this deed is enforced at a time when no 13.4 amount is due under the Finance Documents but at the time when amounts may or will become due, Aldermore (or Receiver) may pay the proceeds of recoveries into a suspense account.

PROTECTION OF THIRD PARTIES 14

- No purchaser from, or other person dealing with, Aldermore or any Receiver (or their agents) shall be obliged or concerned to 14.1
 - the right of Aldermore or any Receiver to exercise any of the powers conferred by this deed has arisen or become exercisable or as to the propriety or validity of the exercise or purported exercise of any such power; or
 - any of the Secured Obligations remain outstanding 14.1.2 or be concerned with notice to the contrary and the title and position of such a purchaser or other person shall not be impeachable by reference to any of those matters.
- The receipt of Aldermore or any Receiver shall be an absolute and a conclusive discharge to a purchaser, and shall relieve him 14.2 of any obligation to see to the application of any moneys paid to or by the direction of Aldermore or any Receiver.

15 PROTECTION OF ALDERMORE AND RECEIVER

- Neither Aldermore nor any Receiver shall be liable in respect of any of the Charged Property or for any loss or damage which arises out of the exercise or the attempted or purported exercise 15 1 of, or the failure to exercise any of, their respective powers, unless caused by its or his gross negligence, withul default or breach of any obligations under the Finance Documents.
- Without prejudice to clause 15.1, if Aldermore or the Receiver enters into possession of the Charged Property, it will not be liable to account as mortgagee in possession and may at any time at its discretion go out of such possession. 15.2
- The liability of the Chargor under this deed and the charges 15.3 contained in this deed shall not be impaired by any forbearance, neglect, indulgence, extension of time, release, surrender or loss of securities, dealing, variation or arrangement by Aldermore, or by any other act, event or matter whatsoever whereby the liability of the Chargor (as a surety only) or the charges contained in this deed (as secondary or collateral charges only) would, but for this provision, have been discharged.
- 15,4 This security will extend to the ultimate balance of sums payable by the Chargor under the Finance Documents, regardless of any
- intermediate payment or discharge in whole or in part.

 If any payment by the Chargor or any discharge given by Aldermore (whether in respect of the obligations of the Chargor 15.5 or any security for those obligations or otherwise) is avoided or reduced as a result of insolvency or any similar event:
 - the liability of the Chargor shall continue as if the payment, discharge, avoidance or reduction had not occurred: and
 - Aldermore shall be entitled to recover the value or 15,5,2 amount of that security or payment from the Chargor, as if the payment, discharge, avoidance or reduction had not occurred.
- 15.6 The obligations of the Chargor under this deed will not be affected by any act, omission, matter or thing which, but for this clause 15.6, would reduce, release or prejudice any of its obligations under this deed (without limitation and whether or not known to it or Aldermore) including:
 15.6.1 any time, waiver or consent granted to, or
 - composition with, the Chargor or other person;
 - the release of the Chargor or any other person under 15.6.2 the terms of any composition or arrangement with any creditor of the Chargor or any member of the Chargor's group;
 - the taking, variation, compromise, exchange, renewal or release of, or refusal or neglect to perfect, 15.6.3 take up or enforce, any rights against, or security over assets of, the Chargor or other person or any non-presentation or non-observance of any formality or other requirement in respect of any instrument or any failure to realise the full value of any security;
 - any incapacity or tack of power, authority or legal personality of or dissolution or change in the members or status of the Chargor or any other 15.6.4
 - 15.6.5 any amendment, novation, supplement, extension (whether of maturity or otherwise) or restatement (in each case, however fundamental and of whatsoever nature) or replacement of the Finance Documents or any other document or security;

- any unenforceability, illegality or invalidity of any obligation of any person under the Finance Documents or any other document or security; or 15.6.6
- 15.6.7 any insolvency, sequestration or similar proceedings or the appointment of a trustee to the Chargor. Without prejudice to the generality of clause 15.6, the Chargor
- 15.7 expressly confirms that it intends that the security constituted by this deed shall:
 - extend from time to time to any variation, increase, extension or addition of or to the Finance Documents and/or amount made available under the Finance Documents for the purposes of or in connection with any of the following: business acquisitions of any nature; increasing working capital; enabling investor distributions to be made; carrying out restructurings; refinancing existing facilities; refinancing any other indebtedness; making facilities available to new borrowers; any other variation or extension of the purposes for which any such facility or amount might be made available from time to time; and the payment of all fees, costs and expenses associated with any of the foregoing; and
 - 15.7.2 so extend however fundamental the variation, increase, extension or addition in question may be and notwithstanding that the specific nature thereof
- may not have been expressly set out herein.

 The Chargor waives any right it may have of first requiring Aldermore (or any trustee or agent on its behalf) to proceed 15.8 against or enforce any other rights or security or claim payment from any person before claiming from the Chargor under this deed. This waiver applies irrespective of any law or any provision
- of the Finance Documents to the contrary.

 Until all amounts which may be or become payable by the Chargor under or in connection with the Finance Documents have been irrevocably paid in full, Aldermore (or any trustee or 15.9 agent on its behalf) may:
 - refrain from applying or enforcing any other moneys, security or rights held or received by Aldermore (or any trustee or agent on its behalf) in respect of those amounts, or apply and enforce the same in such manner and order as it sees fit (whether against those amounts or otherwise) and the Chargor shall not be entitled to the benefit of the same; and
 - 15.9.2 hold in an interest-bearing suspense account any moneys received from the Chargor or on account of
- the Chargor's liability under this deed.

 Until all amounts which may be or become payable by the Chargor under or in connection with the Finance Documents 15,10 have been irrevocably paid in full and unless Aldermore otherwise directs, the Chargor will not exercise any rights which it may have by reason of performance by it of its obligations under the Finance Documents:
 - to be indemnified by a party to the finance 15 10 1 documents:
 - to claim any contribution from any guarantor of a party to the finance documents obligations under any 15.10.2 guarantee under the Finance Documents; and/or
 - 15.10,3 to take the benefit (in whole or in part and whether by way of subrogation or otherwise) of any rights of Aldermore under the Finance Documents or of any other guarantee or security taken pursuant to, or in connection with, the Finance Documents by Aldermore.
- This security is in addition to and is not in any way prejudiced by 15.11 any other guarantee or security now or subsequently held by Aldermore.

COSTS AND EXPENSES 16

- The Chargor shall, within five (5) Business Days of demand, pay 16.1 to each of Aldermore and any Receiver the amount of all costs and expenses (including legal fees and other out of pocket expenses and any value added tax or other similar tax thereon) reasonably incurred by it in connection with the preservation, enforcement or attempted preservation or enforcement of any of their rights under this deed and their claims against the Chargor and any proceedings instituted by or against Aldermore as a consequence of taking or holding the Security or enforcing these rights provided that no amount shall be payable under this clause 16.1 to the extent it cannot be paid from the proceeds, income and other monetary sums derived from realisation of (or otherwise exercising security enforcement rights in respect of) the Charged Property.

 The Charger will within five (5) Business Days of demand
- 16.2 indemnify each of Aldermore and any Receiver appointed under this deed, from and against any liability for any stamp, documentary, filing and other duties and taxes (if any) which are or may become payable in connection with this deed.
- If not paid when due, the amounts payable under this clause 16 16.3 shall carry interest compounded with monthly rests at the Default

Rate (after as well as before judgment), from the date of demand and shall form part of the Secured Obligations.

17 **CUMULATIVE POWERS AND AVOIDANCE OF PAYMENTS**

17.1 The powers which this deed confers on Aldermore and any Receiver appointed under this deed are cumulative, without prejudice to their respective powers under the general law, and may be exercised as often as the relevant person thinks appropriate. Aldermore or the Receiver may, in connection with the exercise of their powers, join or concur with any person in any transaction, scheme or arrangement whatsoever. respective powers of Aldermore and the Receiver will in no circumstances be suspended, waived or otherwise prejudiced by anything other than an express consent or amendment.

If any amount paid by the Chargor in respect of the Secured 17.2 Obligations is capable of being avoided or set aside on the liquidation or administration of the Chargor or otherwise, then for the purposes of this deed that amount shall not be considered to have been paid.

17.3 Any settlement or discharge between the Chargor and Aldermore shall be conditional upon no security or payment to Aldermore by the Chargor or any other person being avoided, set aside, ordered to be refunded or reduced by virtue of any provision or enactment relating to insolvency and accordingly (but without limiting the other rights of Aldermore under this deed) Aldermore shall be entitled to recover from the Chargor the value which Aldermore has placed on that security or the amount of any such payment as if that settlement or discharge had not occurred.

18 **RULING OFF ACCOUNTS**

If Aldermore receives notice of any subsequent Security or other interest affecting any of the Charged Property except that granted with the prior written consent of Aldermore it may open a new account for the Chargor in its books. If it does not do so then (unless it gives express notice to the contrary to the Chargor), as from the time it receives that notice, all payments made by the Chargor to it (in the absence of any express appropriation to the contrary) shall be treated as having been credited to a new account of the Chargor and not as having been applied in reduction of the Secured Obligations.

DELEGATION 19

Aldermore may delegate by power of attorney or in any other manner all or any of the powers, authorities and discretions which are for the time being exercisable by it under this deed to any person or persons upon such terms and conditions (including the power to sub-delegate) as it may think fit. Aldermore will not be liable or responsible to the Chargor or any other person for any losses arising from any act, default, omission or misconduct on the part of any delegate.

20 REDEMPTION OF PRIOR CHARGES

Aldermore may, at any time after an Event of Default has occurred, redeem any prior Security on or relating to any of the Charged Property or procure the transfer of that Security to itself, and may settle and pass the accounts of any person entitled to that prior Security. Any account so settled and passed shall (subject to any manifest error) be conclusive and binding on the Chargor. The Chargor will on demand pay to Aldermore all principal monies and interest and all losses incidental to any such redemption or transfer.

SET-OFF 21

21.1 Aldermore may at any time after the occurrence of an Event of Default which is continuing and without notice to the Chargor:

set-off or otherwise apply sums standing to the credit of the Chargor's accounts with Aldermore (irrespective of the terms applicable to those accounts and whether or not those sums are then due for repayment to Aldermore); and

set-off any other obligations (whether or not then due for performance) owed by Aldermore to the Chargor, against any liability of the Chargor to Aldermore under the Finance Documents.

21.2 Aldermore may exercise its rights under clause 21 notwithstanding that the amounts concerned may be expressed in different currencies and Aldermore is authorised to effect any necessary conversions at a market rate of exchange selected by

21.3 If the relevant obligation or liability is unliquidated or unascertained, Aldemore may set-off the amount which it estimates (in good faith) will be the final amount of that obligation or liability once it becomes liquidated or ascertained.

The Chargor will pay all amounts payable under this deed without any set-off, counterclaim or deduction whatsoever unless 21.4 required by law in which event the Chargor will pay an additional

amount to ensure that the payment recipient receives the amount which would have been payable had no deduction been required to have been made.

22 **CURRENCY CLAUSES**

22.1 All monies received or held by Aldermore or any Receiver under this deed may be converted into any other currency which Aldermore considers necessary to cover the obligations and liabilities comprised in the Secured Obligations in that other currency at Aldermore's spot rate of exchange then prevailing for purchasing that other currency with the existing currency.

22.2 No payment to Aldermore (whether under any judgement or court order or otherwise) shall discharge the obligation or liability of the Chargor in respect of which it was made unless and until Aldermore has received payment in full in the currency in which the obligation or liability is payable or, if the currency of payment is not specified, was incurred. To the extent that the amount of any such payment shall on actual conversion into that currency fall short of that obligation or liability expressed in that currency, Aldermore shall have a further separate cause of action against the Chargor and shall be entitled to enforce the security constituted by this deed to recover the amount of the shortfall.

23 類ISCELLANEOUS

Once all the Secured Obligations have been paid in full and Aldermore does not have any actual or contingent liability to advance further monies to, or incur liability on behalf of, the Chargor, Aldermore shall, at the request and cost of the Chargor, take any action which may be necessary to release the Charged Property from the security constituted by this deed.

24 NOTICES

Any notice, demand or other communication given or made under or in connection with the matters contemplated by this deed shall be in writing and shall be sent by prepaid first class post to the addresses set out above or such other address that party may notify to the other for the purposes of this clause 24 and if so sent shall be deemed to have been received (and reference herein to receipt by any party shall include deemed receipt) by the addressee two (2) Business Days after posting if sent by prepaid first class post or on delivery if delivered by hand.

GENERAL 25

25.1 A certificate or determination of Aldermore as to any amount due from the Chargor will be conclusive and binding on the Chargor except in the case of manifest error.

If any provision of this deed is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect under any law, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be 25.2 effected or impaired in any way.

25.3 This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

25.4

The perpetuity period for trusts is 80 years.

The Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 shall not apply to this deed and no rights or benefits expressly or impliedly conferred by this deed shall be enforceable under that Act 25.5 against the parties to this deed by any other person.

25.6 No failure or delay on the part of Aldermore in exercising any right or remedy under this deed or the Finance Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right or remedy preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy.

A waiver or amendment of any terms provision or condition of or 25.7 consent granted under this deed shall be effective only if given in writing and signed by the waiving or consenting party.

The Chargor may not assign or otherwise transfer any of its obligations. Aldermore may assign or transfer all or any of its 25.8 rights, obligations or benefits under this deed in whole or in part to any other party.

25.9 The rights and powers provided in this deed are additional to any other rights or remedies Aldermore may have and those other rights and powers are not affected by this deed.

26 **GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION**

This deed (and any dispute, controversy, proceedings or claim of whatever nature arising out of or in any way relating to this deed or its formation) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the Chargor agrees to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts. Aldermore may take action in any other jurisdiction where proceedings may be legally commenced.

IMPORTANT USE OF YOUR INFORMATION

You have a right to know how we will use your personal information. It is important that you read the Data Protection Statement and Use of your Personal Information Sections of this document before you sign this document as by submitting your information to us and signing this document, you expressly consent to our use and disclosure of your information in the manner and for the purposes described therein.

Please Note:

In accordance with standard lending policy; Aldermore Bank Pic will verify and credit check your application. This will involve the search of records held by credit reference and fraud prevention agencies. Such agencies not only provide credit and voters roll information, they can verify your identity and also record the details of searches including whether or not your application proceeds. If false or inaccurate information is provided and fraud is identified, details will be passed to fraud prevention agencies. Law enforcement agencies may access and use this information. We and other organisations may access and use from other countries the information recorded by fraud prevention agencies. We and other organisations may also access and use this information to prevent fraud and money laundering, for example, when checking details on applications for credit and credit related or other facilities, managing credit and credit related accounts or facilities, recovering debt, checking details on proposals and claims for all types of insurance, checking details of job applicants and employees. Should you have any queries relating to the use and storage of information or if you want to receive details of the relevant fraud prevention agencies we use please write to us at: The Compliance Department, Aidermore, 1st Floor, Block B, Western House, Lynch Wood, Peterborough PE2 6FZ. Please note, you can (on request) receive a copy of all the information which we hold on file for you if you so wish; we may levy a small charge for this service.

Information about all applicants will be collected and held on Aldermore Benk PLC systems and database and will be used to process your application and for ongoing account maintenance and administrative purposes. It will be held in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 and we will only disclose it to other companies within our group, our lawyers, auditors, external advisors, agents and third parties as well as anyone to whom we transfer our rights and duties under your agreement with us, together with their lawyers, auditors and external advisors, agents and rating agencies. We will also disclose your personal information to third party service providers who we engage from time to time but we will always endeavour to ensure that they hold it in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998. We will also use the information you provide to us to contact you to update you on our products and services and those of third parties which we think may be of interest to you. By submitting your information to us you consent to us processing your personal information in this way and contacting you by telephone, post, fax, sms and/or email. Please tick the relevant box (es) if you DO NOT wish to be contacted by us for this purpose. I DO NOT wish to be contacted by telephone [], post [], fax [], sms [] and/or email []. Please note that you may withdraw your consent at any time by writing to The Compliance Department, Aldermore, 1st Floor, Block B, Western House, Lynch Wood, Peterborough PE2 6FZ,

IN WITNESS of which this document has been duly executed as a deed and delivered on the date stated at the beginning of this document

SCHEDULE £143599

000085009

Description:

iPlant Equipment

Location:

Vivienne House, Race Course, Road, Crew Lane Industrial Estate, Southwell, Nottingshire, NG25

OTX

Identification Number:

24904, 12810, 6788, 14242, 14243

Volvo L120, Volvo L220, Volvo L60, Volvo A30D, Volvo A30D

EXECUTION PAGE CHATTEL MORTGAGE

Director

Executed as a deed by

duly authorised signatory for and on behalf

Aldermore Bank Plc

Witnessed by:

....Witness

AlcoLA COODARD Name Clo. ALOERNOLE BONKICE

474 trace BOCED Address

READING, RGUAY.

Executed as a deed by

duly authorised for and on behalf of A. & V. Squires Pant Co. Limited

Witnessed by:

......Vvitnes

MICHAEL WELLS Name

3 RUSHCUFFE RISE Address

NOTTINGHAM